end of the present dumping board on said pier: 
thence northerly and along the out-shore end of 
the dumping board eighteen (18) feet to the 
northeasterly corner of said dumping board: 
thence westerly and along the northerly side of 
said dumping board about one hundred and 
thirty-five (135) feet to the inner end of the 
pier; thence southerly a distance of about 
eighteen (18) feet along the inner end of the 
pier to the pointy or place of beginning, to­
gether with the right to use the entire south 
side of the pier.

The lessee shall have the right to use the dump­

[...]

of the following described property:

Parcel No. 1. Commencing at a point where 
the northerly side of tbe pier foot of W. 47th 
st. intersects the existing crib bulkhead; run­
ning thence westerly ana along the northerly 
side of said pier a distance of two hundred and 
one and five-tenths (201.5) feet, more or less; 
thence southerly and at right angles to the 
northerly side of said pier a distance of twenty 
(20) feet; thence easterly and parallel with the 
northerly side of said pier a distance of two 
hundred and one and five-tenths (201.5) feet 
more or less; thence northerly and at right 
angles to the preceding course a distance of 
twenty (20) feet to the point or place of be­
ginning.

'together with the right to use the existing 
dumping board on said premises and the right 
to use jointly with the lessee of the most west­
erly or outshore dump on the northerly side of 
said pier, the ramp or approach thereto.

Parcel No. 2. Commencing at a point in the 
northerly side of the pier foot of W. 47th st., 
distant two hundred and one and five-tenths 
(201.5) feet more or less, westerly from the • 
point where the northerly side of said pier in­
tersects the existing crib bulkhead; thence run­
ning along the northerly side of said pier a 
distance of one hundred and sixty-one (161) 
feet, more or less, to the easterly boundary of 
the portion of the pier occupied by the Depart­
ment of Street Cleaning; running thence south­
erly and at right angles to the northerly side 
of said pier a distance of twenty (20) feet; run­
ning thence westerly and parallel with the north­
erly side of said pier a distance of one hundred 
and sixty-one (161) feet, more or less; running 
thence northerly and at right angles to the pre­
ceding course a distance of twenty (20) teet 
to the point or place of beginning.

Together with the right to use the existiaa 
dump on said premises as a manure dump and

[...]

hundred and one and five-tenths (201.5) feet, 
more or less, westerly from the existing crib 
bulkhead; running thence northerly and at right 
angles to said pier a distance of one hundred 
(100) feet; thence easterly and parallel with 
the northerly side of said pier a distance of 
one hundred and sixty-one (161) feet, more or 
less; thence southerly and at right angles to the 
northerly side of said pier a distance of one 
hundred (100) feet; thence easterly and along 
the northerly side of said pier a distance of one 
hundred and sixty-one (161) feet, more or less, 
to the point or place of beginning.

All repairs, maintaining, rebuilding or paint­
ing required or necessary in the opinion of the 
Commissioner of Docks to be done to or upon 
the premises leased or the structures thereon, 
including the metal shed, shall be done by and

[...]

($300); Class 5, wire nails, Four Hundred Dol­
lars ($400); Class 6, durable wire rope, Four 
Hundred Dollars ($400); Class 7, cast iron, Four 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($450); Class 8, mis­
cellaneous, Five Hundred Dollars ($500); Class 
9, hardware. One Thousand Five Hundred Dol­
lars ($1,500); Class 10, cast iron and malleable 
iron steam fittings and wrought iron, cast iron 
and lead pipe, Seven Hundred Dollars ($700); 
Class 11, valves, brass steam fittings and pumps, 
Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($350); Class. 
12, machine bolts, etc., Four Hundred and Fifty